

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,

Complainant,

DOCKET NO. 21-11

v.

HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S & CO KG

and

HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

COMPLAINANT’S REPLY TO HSDG’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE INITIAL DECISION

Complainant OJ Commerce, LLC (“OJC,” “OJ Commerce,” or “Complainant”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files its Reply to HSDG’s Exceptions to the Initial Decision, entered on June 7, 2023.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. BASED ON THE OVERWHELMING RECORD EVIDENCE, IT IS CLEAR THAT
HSDG UNREASONABLY REFUSED TO DEAL WITH OJC.....8

 A. HSDG’s “breach of contract” pretext.....12

 B. HSDG’s “baseless claim” pretext12

 C. HSDG’s “space issue” pretext13

 D. HSDG’s attempt to hold OJC’s mitigation efforts against it.....14

 II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT HSDG RETALIATED AGAINST OJC.15

 A. HSDG Admittedly Refused to provide cargo space accommodations to OJC.....15

 B. The ALJ correctly found that HSDG was prohibited from retaliating against OJC for
threatening to file a complaint with the FMC.....16

 III. THE ALJ WAS CORRECT IN AWARDING OJC REPARATIONS FOR HSDG’S
VIOLATIONS OF THE SHIPPING ACT.18

 A. The ALJ explicitly stated that she considered Mr. Zayas’ opinions19

 B. The ALJ was correct in relying on Mr. Berning’s opinions20

 1. The ALJ correctly found that Mr. Berning was qualified21

 2. HSDG’s criticisms of Mr. Berning’s methodology lack merit.....22

 C. The ALJ correctly found the average lost profit per container from 2020-22 was
\$22,892.48.23

 D. The ALJ was correct in awarding reparations for 2021-22 but the amount should be
modified.....25

 E. The ALJ correctly found that OJC mitigated its damages28

 IV. THE ALJ WAS RIGHT TO DOUBLE THE REPARATIONS AWARD29

 A. There is overwhelming evidence that Hamburg willfully retaliated.....29

 B. The Gast admission email was not “work product” and further justifies the award of
additional damages.....30

 C. HSDG could not escape the consequences of its willful retaliation by forcing OJC into
the expensive spot market32

D. Additional factors support the award of additional damages.....32
CONCLUSION.....34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. Penn- Nordic Lines, Inc.,
Dkt. No. 1695(F), 26 S.R.R. 11, 1991 WL 383091 (ALJ Sept. 24, 1991)27

Baltic Auto Shipping, Inc. v. Hitrinov,
Docket No. 14-16, 33 S.R.R. 1230, (ALJ Feb. 2, 2015) 12

Barnext Offshore, Ltd. v. Ferretti Group USA, Inc.,
No. 10-23869, 2011 WL 13223710 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2011).....31

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures,
327 U.S. 251 (1946) 7, 27

California Shipping Line, Inc. v. Yangming Marine Transport Corp.,
Dkt. No. 88-15, 25 S.R.R. 1213, 1990 WL 427466 (FMC Oct. 19, 1990) passim

Ceres Marine Terminals v. Maryland Port Administration,
Docket 94-01, 29 S.R.R. 356 (FMC Aug. 15, 2001)..... 15

Consolo v. FMC,
383 U.S. 607 (1966) 19

Goodman v. Staples The Office Superstore, LLC,
644 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2011).....20

Gucci America, Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.,
271 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 31

Marymount Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala,
19 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 24, 30

Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst,
231 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2005).....20

New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans,
29 S.R.R. 345 (ALJ 2001) 15

Stern v. O’Quinn,
253 F.R.D. 663 (S.D. Fla. 2008) 31, 32

United States v. Guidant Corp.,
No. 3:03-0842, 2009 WL 3103836 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 24, 2009).....20

Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 40502..... 11
